

**IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL DESIGNATED JUDGE
FOR CONDUCTING THE SPEEDY TRIAL OF SERIAL BOMB
BLAST CASES, AT AHMEDABAD.**

Sessions Case No.38 of 2009 and others.

Order below Exh.1382 :

1. The present application has been moved by the Jail Authority intimating this Court that the accused **(1) Atikaur Rehman Abdul Hakim Ansari (2) Mehndi Hasan @ Viki Abdul Habib Ansari (3) Imran Ahmed @ Raja Siraj Ahmed Pathan** is required for another judicial proceedings before **the Additional Sessions Court No. 12, Jaipur City, Rajasthan** on **04/02/2014**.

2. As is clear on record that in view of the statement made by the State in Writ Petition No.14/10 before Hon'ble the Supreme Court of India, the State needs to consider the issue of revocation qua the another judicial proceedings.

3. Considering the facts that to produce the accused, revocation of the order passed under Section 268 of the Cr.P.C. by the State is necessary, it is necessary to appropriately direct the Home Department.

4. Upon perusal of Exh.1046, it has been learnt that the video conferencing facility between Central Jail, Ahmedabad and the Court at **the Additional Sessions Court No. 12, Jaipur City, Rajasthan** which has issued the production

warrant for the U.T.P., has not been yet connected, and when in absence of video conferencing linkage, it would not be possible to direct the Central Jail Authority to put up the accused on video conferencing for conducting the case at **the Additional Sessions Court No. 12, Jaipur City, Rajasthan**, it is essential to allow this application. That being so, it is clear that necessary direction to the Superintendent, Central Jail needs to be given so as to respect the Production Warrant having been issued by another Court for the trial of the case against the U.T.P.

5. It has been learnt that in spite of many orders passed by this Court, the U.T.P.s are not being sent to the respective Courts from where the production warrants for the said accused were received. It is conveyed by the Jail Authority to this Court that the U.T.P.s could not be sent to respective Courts since the order of the State for revocation has not been received by the Jail Authority. On account of such situation which takes place often during the recent past, it is felt that a serious view of the entire matter needs to be taken as at the cost of repetition, it needs to be clarified that the statement has been made by the State before Hon'ble the Apex Court as mentioned herein below for sending the U.T.P.s to the other Courts where their trials are ongoing.

It is humbly but firmly opined that such kind of conduct on the part of the concerned authority seems to be contemptuous in nature. It is also in clear violation of the order passed on judicial side and statement made by the State before Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. Necessary care needs

to be taken by the jail authority to see to it that the statement made before Hon'ble Apex Court by the state is complied with and the order passed by this Court is effected to with all necessary seriousness.

6. In view of the foregoing discussion, following final order is passed.

ORDER

- (a) The Secretary, Home Department, State of Gujarat to consider the issue of revocation before **04/02/2014** so as to see to it that the Jail Authority, Central Jail, Sabarmati, Ahmedabad can produce the accused - **(1) Atikaur Rehman Abdul Hakim Ansari (2) Mehndi Hasan @ Viki Abdul Habib Ansari (3) Imran Ahmed @ Raja Siraj Ahmed Pathan** for another judicial proceedings before **the Additional Sessions Court No. 12, Jaipur City, Rajasthan** on **04/02/2014**.

The State is directed to act in strict compliance of the statement made before Hon'ble the Apex Court in Writ Petition (CRL) No.14/10 in the matter of Zia-Ur-Rehman & Others v. U.O.I & Others on 06/07/2011.

- (b) The Jail Authority, Central Jail, Sabarmati, Ahmedabad is hereby directed that, upon revocation, the accused - **(1) Atikaur Rehman Abdul Hakim Ansari (2) Mehndi Hasan @ Viki Abdul Habib Ansari (3) Imran Ahmed @ Raja Siraj Ahmed Pathan** shall be produced for

another judicial proceedings before **the Additional Sessions Court No. 12, Jaipur City, Rajasthan** in compliance of the warrant annexed with the application of the Central Jail Authority.

The Central Jail Authority is hereby directed to produce the accused along with necessary security and armed escorts. The Jail Authority shall decide the number of armed escort and security personnel considering the totality of the circumstances. The said security personnel and the armed escort shall bring back the accused to Central Jail, Sabarmati, Ahmedabad so as to see to it that the trial of Serial Bomb Blast Cases before this Court shall not be delayed for permitting the production of the accused for another judicial proceedings.

- (c) The Central Jail Authority, Sabarmati, Ahmedabad is hereby further directed to immediately send the copy of the warrant to the Home Department while sending the warrant to this Court in future so as to see to it that the Home Department also can initiate the necessary formalities to act in compliance of the undertaking given before the Hon'ble Apex Court as mentioned above.

The Jail Authority is also further directed to prepare a list of the Jails where connectivity for Video Conferencing Facility is provided and send the said list to this Court. It is further directed that here onwards while sending the warrant to this Court, the Jail Authority shall endorse in its forwarding letter whether the Court of the city or even Jail where the accused is required for

another judicial proceedings have the Video Conferencing Facility or not.

- (d) The above named accused shall not give any interview to individual, press, media or any person on the subject of the proceedings before this Court and shall not misuse the permission granted to them to be produced for another judicial proceedings, in any manner.
- (e) The Registry shall send the Yadi to the Secretary, Home Department and Jail Authority by FAX today itself, at the earliest and then after shall send this Yadi in accordance with usual procedure so as to see to it that the Yadi is served at the earliest to the concerned Authorities.
- (f) The Registry shall also give the Bida of Yadi to the learned advocate for the accused, if he/she so demands, for direct service as a special case.

With the above directions, the intimation sent by the Central Jail Authority hereby stands recorded.

Pronounced in the open Court today on this **23rd day of January, 2014.**

Date :- 23.01.2014.

**(K.K.Bhatt)
Designated Judge,
Special Court for conducting
Speedy Trial of Serial Bomb-Blast
Cases, Ahmedabad, Gujarat.
Unique ID Code No. GJ00046**